

Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARY BISHOP, SHARON BALDWIN, SUSAN BARTON
and GAY PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official capacity as
Court Clerk of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
THE HONORABLE TERENCE C. KERN
No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW

Don G. Holladay, OBA No. 4294
James E. Warner III, OBA No. 19593
HOLLADAY & CHILTON PLLC
204 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 1550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 236-2343 Telephone
(405) 236-2349 Facsimile

Joseph T. Thai, OBA No. 19377
300 Timberdell Rd.
Norman, OK 73019
(405) 204-9579 Telephone
thai@post.harvard.edu

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

March 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	xvi
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Oklahoma Marital Law.....	3
II. The Plaintiffs	6
III. The Oklahoma Marriage Ban	8
IV. Marital Benefits, Protections, and Status	11
V. Procedural History.....	13
VI. The District Court Decision.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Is Not Controlling	28
II. Oklahoma’s Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Denies Equal Protection	31
A. The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation, Which Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Under <i>Romer</i> , <i>Lawrence</i> , And <i>Windsor</i>	31

B.	This Court’s Precedents Do Not—And After <i>Windsor</i> Cannot—Limit Review of Sexual Orientation Discrimination To Rational Basis	36
C.	The Heightened Scrutiny Applied In <i>Romer</i> , <i>Lawrence</i> , and <i>Windsor</i> To Sexual Orientation Discrimination Requires At Least “Careful Consideration,” And Most Appropriately Should Require Intermediate Scrutiny	39
D.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Also Triggers Intermediate Scrutiny As Gender Discrimination	41
E.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Triggers Strict Scrutiny As A Classification That Burdens The Fundamental Right To Marry.....	43
F.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Fails “Careful Consideration” Under <i>Romer</i> , <i>Lawrence</i> , and <i>Windsor</i> Because It Imposes Inequality Based On Moral Disapproval.....	44
G.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny Because There Is Simply No Rational Connection Between Defendant’s Post-Hoc Justifications And The Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage	49
1.	The Purpose Of Marriage In Oklahoma Is Not Based On “Presumptive Procreative Potential”	51
2.	Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Is Not Rationally Related To Promoting “Responsible Procreation” Or An “Optimal Child-Rearing Environment”	55
3.	Wild Speculation About The “Real-World Consequences” Of “Redefining Marriage” Does Not Rescue The Oklahoma Marriage Ban From Irrationality	60
4.	State Regulatory Power Over Domestic Relations Does Not Shelter Invidious Discrimination	63

III.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Denies Plaintiffs The Fundamental Right To Marry In Violation Of Due Process	64
A.	The Right To Marry Is Fundamental	64
B.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Infringes Upon The Fundamental Right To Marry.....	64
C.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	67
IV.	Oklahoma’s Refusal To Recognize The Valid Out-Of-State Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Offends Due Process And Equal Protection	67
V.	Plaintiffs Possess Standing.....	72
A.	Plaintiffs Barton and Phillips Have Standing To Challenge The Oklahoma Marriage Ban’s Non-Recognition Provision.....	72
B.	The Statutory Bans On Same-Sex Marriage And Marriage Recognition Do Not Deprive Plaintiffs Of Standing	75
VI.	The Oklahoma Marriage Ban Is Not Severable	78
	CONCLUSION.....	80
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	82
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	83
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	84
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1942 Chevrolet Auto., Motor No. BA193397 v. State ex rel. Cline</i> , 136 P.2d 395 (Okla. 1943)	4
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	29
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 360 P.2d 826 (Okla. 1959)	47
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , No. 5:10-cv-01186-M, 2013 WL 4441476 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 15, 2013)	80
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1996).....	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	10, 15, 28
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 333 Fed. App'x. 361 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-cv-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014)	21, 57, 67, 69
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	21, 69
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	38, 65

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 686 (1954) 43

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 67

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 17, 50, 59

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 30

Coleman v. James,
169 P. 1064 (Okla. 1917) 4

Consumer Data Industry Ass’n v. King,
678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) 78

Copeland v. State,
842 P.2d 754 (Okla. 1992) 4

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 29, 38

De Leon v. Perry,
No. 5:13-cv-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741
(W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)..... *passim*

Dick v. Reaves,
434 P.2d 295 (Okla. 1967) 5

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 74

Elwell v. Byers,
699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) 27

Erie v. Pap’s AM,
529 U.S. 277 (2000) 56

<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comm’s, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	50
<i>Fent v. Henry</i> , 257 P.3d 984 (Okla. 2011)	76
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	47, 72, 74, 75
<i>Gage v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 796 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1986).....	73
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013).....	22
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	57, 59
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	9, 13, 59
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , No. 34,306, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013).....	22, 41, 57
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	64
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	29
<i>Hunt v. Hunt</i> , 100 P. 541 (Okla. 1909)	3

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Social Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979) 29

In re Balas,
449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) 41

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 7, 41, 57, 65

Johnson v. Robinson,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 50, 60

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 41

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874
(D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013) *passim*

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) *passim*

Liddell v. Heavner,
180 P.3d 1191 (Okla. 2008) 78

Local Trans. Workers Union of America v. Keating,
93 P.3d 835 (Okla. 2003) 78

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) *passim*

Manhart v. Manhart,
725 P.2d 1234 (Okla. 1986) 11

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 68

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976) 50

McIlravy v. Kerr-Mcgee Coal Corp.,
240 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000) 27, 73

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 11

Mitchell v. City of Moore,
218 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000) 27

Mudd v. Perry,
235 P. 479 (Okla. 1925) 4, 51

National Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Oklahoma City,
729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984) 23, 37, 38

New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,
256 U.S. 345 (1921) 2

North v. McMahan,
110 P. 1115 (Okla. 1910) 47

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 6726688
(S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013) *passim*

Oklahoma Corr. Prof'l Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson,
280 P.3d 959 (Okla. 2012) 79

Oklahoma Telecasters Ass'n v. Crisp,
699 F.2d 490 (10th Cir. 1983) 29

Park Lake Res. L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) 77

Pederson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
881 F. Supp.2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) 40, 41, 66

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 41, 57

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 11

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 26, 66

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 40, 43, 44, 59

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) 16, 23, 36, 37

Reaves v. Reaves,
82 P. 490 (Okla. Terr. 1905)..... 4

Rich v. Sec’y of the Army,
735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984) 37

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 29

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1995) *passim*

Ross v. Ross,
54 P.2d 611 (Okla. 1936) 14, 53

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 64

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
Nos. 11-17357, 11-17373, 2014 WL 211807
(9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 23, 33, 35, 39

Tanco v. Haslam,
No. 3:13-cv-01159
(M.D. Tenn. March 14, 2014) 22, 69

Turner v. Saffley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 66

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 24, 38, 41, 42

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 31, 41, 57

Williams v. Bailey,
268 P.2d 868 (Okla. 1954) 77

Wilson v. Stocker,
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 74

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 39, 40, 41, 57

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 64, 67

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 14, 34

5 U.S.C. § 8901..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 8905..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 101..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 507..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 523..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 825.122.....	12
1975 Okla. Sess. Law ch. 39, § 1.....	10
1996 Okla. Sess. Law ch. 131, § 9.....	10
Okla. Gen. Stat. ch. 31, § 3234 (1908).....	5
Okla. Gen. Stat. ch. 31, § 3249 (1908).....	3, 51
Okla. Gen. Stat. ch. 31, § 3260 (1908).....	5, 53
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7503-1.1.....	72
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 1-4-901 to 1-4-909.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 1.....	3, 51, 55, 62
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 2.....	5, 53, 70
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.....	5, 10
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.1.....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 5.....	3, 51
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 101.....	5, 53
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 111.1.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 112.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 112.5.....	11

Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 121	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 134	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 201	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 202	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2353.3	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 75, § 11a	78
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 44	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 131	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 132	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 134	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 173	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 213	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Okla. Const. art. 1, § 2	5, 53
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35	9, 31, 41, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Br. of 46 Employers and Organizations Representing Employers.....	71
Amicus Br. of American Psychological Association	57, 58
Amicus Br. of American Sociological Association.....	57, 58

Amicus Br. of Constitutional Law Scholars 41

Amicus Br. of Historians of Marriage 54, 61

Amicus Br. of Howard University School of Law Civil Rights Clinic 66

Amicus Br. of Massachusetts *et al.* 64, 68

Amicus Br. of Outserve-SLDN and the
American Military Partner Association..... 71

Amicus Br. of Parents, Families, and Friends of Lesbians and Gays..... 71

Bill Information for HB 2259 (2003-2004),
www.oklegislature.gov/BillInfo.aspx?Bill=HB2259&Session=0400 8
